

No. 07-1055

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH GREFER ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Louisiana Court of Appeal,
Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GLEN M. PILIE
RONALD J. SHOLES
LOUIS C. LACOUR, JR.
MARTIN A. STERN
ADAMS AND REESE LLP
4500 One Shell Square
New Orleans, Louisiana
70139
(504) 581-3234

WALTER DELLINGER
(Counsel of Record)
MATTHEW M. SHORS
KATHRYN E. TARBERT*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

**Admitted only in Wisconsin;
supervised by principals at the
firm*

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL REFUSED TO FOLLOW <i>WILLIAMS</i> AND PUNISHED EXXONMOBIL SOLELY FOR POTENTIAL HARM TO NONPARTIES	1
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN UNSOLVED CONFLICT REGARDING HOW TO REMEDY IMPROPER CONSIDERATION OF NONPARTY HARM	7
III. THERE IS SIGNIFICANT DISAGREEMENT OVER THE CONSTITUTIONAL MAXIMUM IN CASES OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPENSATORY DAMAGES.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	9
<i>Buell-Wilson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , --- Cal. Rptr. 3d ---, 2008 WL 625016 (Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2008)	9
<i>Cahill v. N.Y., N.H. & H. R. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 183 (1956).....	3
<i>Dakota County v. Glidden</i> , 113 U.S. 222 (1885).....	3
<i>De Funis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	2
<i>Graddick v. Newman</i> , 453 U.S. 928 (1981).....	3
<i>Koerner & Lambert, A Prof'l Law Corp.</i> <i>v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 363 So.2d 546 (La. Ct. App. 1978).....	2
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	4, 11
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. filed</i> , (Mar. 24, 2008) (No. 07- 1216)	passim
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	5, 6, 11, 12
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	4
